
 
1407 W. North Temple, Suite 330 

Salt Lake City, UT 84116 
 

 
 
April 15, 2025 
 
VIA ELECTRONIC FILING 
 
Public Service Commission of Utah 
Heber M. Wells Building, 4th Floor 
160 East 300 South 
Salt Lake City, UT 84114 
 
Attention: Gary Widerburg 
  Commission Administrator 
 
Re: Docket No. 25-035-22 – PacifiCorp’s 2025 Integrated Resource Plan 
 
On May 31, 2025, PacifiCorp (“the Company”) filed its 2025 Integrated Resource Plan 
(“2025 IRP”) with the Public Service Commission.  In the cover letter that accompanied the 
2025 IRP, the Company indicated that the supporting information would be available on or 
around April 11, 2025.   
 
Accordingly, the Company provides the confidential and highly confidential supporting 
workpapers for the analyses included in the 2025 IRP. The Company uploaded this 
information to the Commission’s SFTP site. Confidential and highly confidential 
information will be provided to parties who have intervened in this proceeding and filed an 
executed Appendix A agreeing to be bound by the Commission confidentiality rules, R746-
1-603.  
 
All files that were uploaded to the Commission’s SFTP site on the date of this letter are 
confidential or highly confidential. The Company notes that it also intends to submit public 
supporting information for the 2025 IRP to the Commission. The volume and size of the 
public supporting files will require the Company to upload the public information to the 
Commission’s SFTP site. To clearly delineate which files are confidential versus public, the 
Company submits only the confidential and highly confidential files on the date of this letter 
and will submit the public files in a separate filing to the Commission. 
 
The public files are also published on the Company’s website for the 2025 IRP at the 
following link: www.pacificorp.com/irp.  Informal inquiries may be directed to Max 
Backlund, Manager, State Regulatory Affairs, at (801) 220-3121. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Joelle Steward 
Senior Vice President, Regulation  
 
Enclosures 

http://www.pacificorp.com/irp
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

Docket No. 25-035-22 
 

I hereby certify that on April 15, 2025, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served 
by electronic mail to the following: 
 
Utah Office of Consumer Services 
Michele Beck mbeck@utah.gov 
 ocs@utah.gov  
Division of Public Utilities 
 dpudatarequest@utah.gov 
Madison Galt 
Chris Parker 

mgalt@utah.gov  
chrisparker@utah.gov  

Assistant Attorney General 
Patricia Schmid pschmid@agutah.gov 
Patrick Grecu pgrecu@agutah.gov 
Robert Moore rmoore@agutah.gov 

 
Rocky Mountain Power 
Data Request Response Center datarequest@pacificorp.com 
Jana Saba jana.saba@pacificorp.com  

utahdockets@pacificorp.com 
Max Backlund Max.backlund@pacificorp.com  

Joseph Dallas joseph.dallas@pacificorp.com   
Western Resource Advocates (C) 

Sophie Hayes  Sophie.hayes@westernresources.org 

Nancy Kelly  Nancy.kelly@westernresources.org 

Karl Boothman Karl.boothman@westernresources.org 
 

Jessica Loeloff jessica.loeloff@westernresources.org  
Utah Association of Energy Users (C) 
Phillip Russell prussell@jdrslaw.com 
Don Hendrickson dhendrickson@energystrat.com 
Sierra Club  
Rose Monahan (C) rose.monahan@sierraclub.org 
Thomas Phillips (C) thomas.phillips@sierraclub.org  
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Matt Gerhart matt.gerhart@sierraclub.org  
Utah Office of Energy Development  
Cindi Eckhardt (C) ceckhardt@utah.gov  

 
 
_____________________________ 
Carrie Meyer 
Manager 
Discovery & Regulatory Operations  
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